to calculate value-in-use is 12% (2010: 12%).  Growth rates for forecasts take into account
historic experience and current market trends.  Costs are reviewed and increased for inflation and
other costs pressures.  The long term growth rate used for the terminal value calculation is 2%.

DILLISTONE GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

Page 47

10. Goodwill (continued)

(2010: 2%) for all CGUs.  The allocation of goodwill across the CGUs is as follows:

 Opening  Addition  Impairment  Closing
 £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000

Dillistone UKMEA  290   -  -   290
Dillistone Europe  110   -  -   110
Dillistone Australia  40   -  -   40
Dillistone US  54   -  -   54
Voyager consolidated   1,996   -   1,996

  494   1,996   -   2,490

Sensitivities
To reduce the headroom in the impairment calculation to £nil for the Voyager consolidation
goodwill would require a reduction of terminal growth rate to 0% and an increase in the discount
rate to 20%.  No meaningful sensitivity for the Dillistone goodwill reduces the headroom to £nil.

11. Intangible assets

Group
Development

costs

Acquisition
Intangibles  Total

   £’000  £’000  £’000

Cost

At 1 January 2010   1,047  -  1,047

Additions   623  -  623

At 31 December 2010   1,670  -  1,670

Additions   580  1,178  1,758

At 31 December 2011   2,250  1,178  3,428

Amortisation

At 1 January 2010   374  -  374

Charge for the year   101  -  101

At 31 December 2010   475  -  475

Charge for the year   186  57  243

At 31 December 2011   661  57  718

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2011   1,589  1,121  2,710

At 31 December 2010   1,195  -  1,195

At 31 December 2009   673  -  673

DILLISTONE GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

Page 48

11. Intangible assets (continued)

Acquisition Intangibles can be summarised as follows:

   Brand

Developed

Technology
Contractual
relationship

Non
contractual

relationship  Total

   £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000  £’000

Cost

At 1 January 2011   - - - -  -

Additions   194 306 171 507  1,178

Amortisation   (3) (8) (34) (12)  (57)

At 31 December 2011   191 298 137 495  1,121

12. Property, plant and equipment

Group  Land and

buildings
 Office &

computer
equipment

 Fixtures
and

fittings

 Total

  £’000  £’000  £’000  £’000

Cost

At 1 January 2010  163  270  25  458

Currency impact  -  3  3  6

Additions  -  56  -  56

At 31 December 2010  163  329  28  520

Currency impact  -  -  -  -

Additions by acquisition  -  112  102  214

Additions  -  81  -  81

At 31 December 2011   163  522  130  815

Depreciation

At 1 January 2010  110  229  24  363

Currency impact  -  3  1  4

Charge for the year  33  47  2  82

At 31 December 2010  143  279  27  449

Currency impact  -  -  -  -

Depreciation on acquisition  -  100  57  157

Charge for the year  20  40  6  66

At 31 December 2011  163  419  90  672

Carrying Amount

At 31 December 2011  -  103  40  143

At 31 December 2010  20  50  1  71

At 31 December 2009  53  41  1  95

DILLISTONE GROUP PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011

Page 49

13. Non-current asset investments

Company
  Unlisted

Investments
  £’000
Cost
At 1 January 2011   1,623
Acquired - Woodcote  2,488

31 December 2011  4,111

The Company has the following subsidiary undertakings:

Name  Principal activity

Holding of
ordinary
shares  Registered

Dillistone Systems Limited Sale of computer software and  100%  England &

  related support services   Wales

Dillistone Systems (Australia) Sale of computer software and  100%  Australia

Pty Limited related support services (indirect)

Dillistone Systems (US) Inc Sale of computer software and  100%  USA

  related support services

Woodcote Software
Limited  Holding company 100%  England &

   Wales
Voyager Software